Fixed Income - U.S. Treasury �  � 4.0%�  � 1.3%
Core Real Estate �  � 6.0%�  � 3.9%
Value Added Real Estate �  � 1.5%�  � 6.7%
Opportunistic Real Estate �  � 1.5%�  � 8.6%
Absolute Return �  � 7.0%�  � 3.0%
Real Assets �  � 7.0%�  � 7.3%
Liquid Real Return �  � 2.0%�  � 4.4%
Cash �  � 1.0%�  � 0.6%
Total Portfolio �  � 100.0%�  �

County of Sacramento | Annual Comprehensive Financial Report For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025 135

� Financial Section

Financial Section �

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

(amounts expressed in thousands)

Sensitivity of the Proportionate Share of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate – the
following presents the County, Carmichael, Mission Oaks, Sunrise, and First 5 Commission’s proportionate share
of the net pension liability, calculated using the discount rate for each, as well as what the proportionate share
of the net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower or
1-percentage point higher than the current rate:

Net Pension Liability  County  Carmichael  Mission Oaks  Sunrise  Total

Component
Unit

First 5
Commission

1% Decrease (5.75%)  $�  3,294,690 � 4,236 � 3,825 � 9,530 � 3,312,281 � 3,102
Current Discount Rate (6.75%)  � 1,506,259 � 1,936 � 1,749 � 4,357 � 1,514,301 � 1,419
1% increase (7.75%)  � 37,670 � 48 � 44 � 109 � 37,871 � 35

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position - Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position
is available in the separately issued SCERS financial reports available on their website
http://www.SCERS.org.

For the measurement date of June 30, 2025, the County is expecting a decrease in its NPL due to favorable
investment returns.

Defined Contribution Plans

The County also provides a defined contribution retirement benefit through the County’s 401(a) Plan
(the 401(a) Plan). The County is the Plan Administrator and the 401(a) Plan assets are held with an external
trustee - Fidelity. The 401(a) Plan is offered to Eligible Employees (management union 032, attorneys

[…]

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate - The following presents the total OPEB
liability of the County and First 5 Commission if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage
point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate, for measurement period ended June 30, 2024:

Total OPEB Liability  County  Carmichael  Mission Oaks  Sunrise  Total

Component
Unit-First 5

Commission

1% decrease (2.93%)  $�  161,641 � 82 � 94 � 163 � 161,980 � 138
Current discount rate (3.93%)  � 147,964 � 76 � 86 � 151 � 148,277 � 128
1% increase (4.93%)  � 135,862 � 70 � 79 � 141 � 136,152 � 119

Sensitivity of the total OPEB liability to changes in the health care cost trend rate - The following presents the
total OPEB liability of the County and First 5 Commission, as well as what the County’s total OPEB liability would
be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are one percentage point lower or one percentage
point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

  County  Carmichael  Mission Oaks  Sunrise  Total

Component
Unit-First 5

Commission

1% decrease (7.5% decreasing to 2.45% in

2076)  $�  135,150 � 66 � 74 � 130 � 135,420 � 114
Current rate (8.5% decreasing to 3.45% in

2076)  � 147,964 � 76 � 86 � 151 � 148,277 � 128
1% increase (9.5% decreasing to 4.45% in

2076)  � 162,930 � 88 � 101 � 177 � 163,296 � 144

County of Sacramento | Annual Comprehensive Financial Report For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025 139

� Financial Section

Financial Section �

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

(amounts expressed in thousands)

OPEB Expenses and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB:

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2025, the County and the First 5 Commission recognized OPEB expense
of $1,400 and $1, respectively. As of June 30, 2025, the County reported deferred outflows of resources
and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred Outflows of Resources
  Governmental Activities

  County  Carmichael
Mission

Oaks  Sunrise  Total
Business-type

Activities

Total
Primary

Government

Component
Unit-First 5

[…]

Regional County Solid Waste Authority (SWA), a joint powers authority (JPA).  The resolution effectively
dissolved the SWA and transferred to the County commercial solid waste collection, removal and
transportation services for its unincorporated areas effective July 1, 2021.  Historically, the SWA was
reported separately as a non major governmental special revenue fund.  After the dissolution of SWA,
it was appropriate to report its operations funded by franchise fees as part of the Solid Waste major
proprietary fund.  Instead it continued to be reported separately as a non major governmental special
revenue fund under the Solid Waste Commercial Program fund.   As of June 30, 2025, the beginning net
position has been restated to properly reflect the change in the financial reporting entity.

150  County of Sacramento | Annual Comprehensive Financial Report For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2025

Financial Section �

� Financial Section

NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

(amounts expressed in thousands)

6/30/2024 Ending
net position,
as previously

reported

Change in
Accounting

Principle
(A)

Change in
Reporting Entity

(B)

6/30/2024 Ending
net position, as

restated
Government Wide

Governmental Activities  $� 1,176,227 � (158,562) � (8,724) � 1,008,941
Business-Type Activities  � 1,955,758 � (10,912) � 8,724  � 1,953,570
Total Primary Government  $� 3,131,985 � (169,474) � -  � 2,962,511

Governmental funds

Nonmajor funds
Solid Waste Commercial Program  $� 8,724 � -  � (8,724) � -

Proprietary funds
Enterprise funds

Major funds
Airports  � 845,144 � (5,011) � -  � 840,133
Solid Waste  � 201,212 � (2,790) � 8,724  � 207,146
Water Agency  � 836,922 � (3,045) � -  � 833,877

Nonmajor funds
Parking  � 9,449 � (66) � -  � 9,383

  $� 1,892,727 � (10,912) � 8,724  � 1,890,539

Internal Service Funds

General Services  � 139,597 � (5,078) � -  � 134,519
Regional Radio Communications System  � 20,235 � (133) � -  � 20,102
Department of Technology  � 8,407 � (7,192) � -  � 1,215

  $� 168,239 � (12,403) � -  � 155,836

Discretely Presented Component Unit
First 5 Commission  � 17,880 � (191) � -  � 17,689
  $� 17,689 � (191) � -  � 17,689

(A) Prior period adjustment due to implementing GASB Statement

No. 101 - Compensated Absences reduced beginning net position
identified in the table above.

(B) Change in financial reporting entity (nonmajor to major fund) �  �  �  �  �  �  �  �

Note 24 - Subsequent Events

Dry Period Financing

Article 16, Section 6, of the State Constitution, permits dry period financing. It states that the County
Treasurer (Director of Finance) may make temporary transfers of funds as necessary to meet the
obligations incurred by district and political subdivisions whose funds are in custody and are paid out